## CITY OF AGOURA HILLS NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Agoura Hills City Council and City staff will be participating in this meeting in-person in the Council Chambers and the meeting will be broadcast to the public via remote video conferencing. Members of the public will have the opportunity to participate in-person in the Council Chambers or electronically via Zoom. Refer to "Public Participation" below.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Agoura Hills City Council has scheduled a Public Hearing for the purpose of taking testimony related to consideration and potential adoption of Interim Urgency Ordinance No. 23-469U, to extend Interim Urgency Ordinance No. 23-468U re-establishing and temporarily continuing a Temporary Outdoor Operations Permit program to allow only a restaurant, gym, or fitness establishment ("Designated Establishment") to temporarily provide their services outside within the private parking lot, private sidewalk, and/or other private outdoor space located immediately adjacent to the building in which the Designated Establishment is already located, subject to the terms and conditions of a valid Temporary Outdoor Operations Permit issued by the City, any related conditions of approval, and the Interim Urgency Ordinance and making a finding of exemption under the California Environmental Quality Act. Government Code Section 65858 allows the City Council to initially extend the Interim Urgency Ordinance for 10 months and 15 days.

REVIEWING BODY:	City Council
DATE OF HEARING:	Wednesday, March 22, 2023
TIME OF HEARING:	6:00 P.M., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard.
LOCATION OF HEARING:	City of Agoura Hills Civic Center - Council Chambers 30001 Ladyface Court Agoura Hills, California 91301

**PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:** All interested parties are cordially invited to participate in a Public Hearing either by attending the meeting in-person or attending the meeting virtually (Zoom). **If attending the meeting in-person in the Council Chambers**, submit a Speaker's Card to the City Clerk prior to the public comment portion of the item. Testimony is limited to three (3) minutes per speaker; a speaker's time may not be transferred to another speaker. **If attending the meeting in the subject line** and email to <u>comments@agourahillscity.org</u> by 4:00 p.m. on Wednesday, March 22, 2023, and your comments will be distributed to the City Council prior to the meeting. To provide public comment live at the meeting, access the meeting remotely via Zoom (refer to the link located on the agenda). To request to speak during public comment, please click the "Raise Hand" button on the Zoom toolbar. Speaker must be present when called to speak; staff will announce the speaker's name, as listed on Zoom, and unmute the microphone to speak (audio only). Prior to speaking, state first and last name and provide city of residence for the record. Public testimony is limited to three (3) minutes per speaker.

Copies of the above-referenced staff reports or other written documentation are on file with the City Clerk at the above address and will be available for viewing on the City's website under "Meetings" at <u>agourahillscity.org</u> beginning Friday, March 17, 2023.

**PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT** if you challenge the above-noticed action in court, your challenge may be limited to only those issues you or someone else actually raise during the public hearing described in this notice or in written correspondence delivered to the City Council at or prior to the public hearing.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you require special assistance to participate in this meeting, notify the City Clerk's Office, at (818) 597-7303, at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.

For further information concerning this item, please contact Ramiro Adeva, Assistant City Manager, at (818) 597-7353.

Kimberly M. Rodrigues, MMC, City Clerk City of Agoura Hills Date Published and Posted: Friday, March 10, 2023

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you require special assistance to participate in this meeting, notify the City Clerk's Office, at (818) 597-7303, at least 48 hours prior to the meeting.